



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 603 OF 2014

Ramkuribai Shivdanmal Agarwal ...Deceased

Sajjankumar Nathmal Agarwal ...Petitioner

Versus

Sandeep Nathmal Agarwal ...Caveator

WITH
CAVEAT (LODGING) NO. 3804 OF 2024

WITH
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 82 OF 2012

IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 482 OF 2010

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2121 OF 2019

IN
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 82 OF 2012

- Ms. Swati Sawant, for Petitioner.

CORAM : MANISH PITALE, J.

DATE : 23rd FEBRUARY, 2024.

P. C. :

1. The learned counsel appearing for the petitioner in Testamentary Petition No. 603 of 2014, submits that despite the aforesaid petition being restored, as a consequence of an application for recall of an earlier order passed by this Court, no steps have been taken in Testamentary Petition No. 603 of 2014. In the absence of any caveat being filed, according to the learned counsel for the petitioner, appropriate directions ought to be issued.

2. At this juncture, it is brought to the notice of this Court

PRIYA
KAMBLI

Digitally signed
by PRIYA
KAMBLI
Date: 2024.02.23
17:42:32 +0530



that a caveat along with affidavit in support of the caveat dated 31st January, 2024, has been filed.

3. It appears that the caveator has not served the copies on the petitioner or the advocate representing the petitioner.

4. In these circumstances, the advocate representing the caveator is directed to serve copies on the advocate for the petitioner, within a period of one week from today.

5. Today there is no appearance on behalf of the caveator. Hence, the advocate for the petitioner is permitted to serve a copy of this order on the advocate for the caveator.

6. List for further direction on **20th March, 2024, “High on Board.”**

(MANISH PITALE, J.)