



apn

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.603 OF 2014**

Sajjankumar Nathmal Agarwal ...Petitioner

v/s.

Ramkuribai Shivdanmal Agarwal ...Respondent

Adv. Swati Sawant for the Petitioner.

Adv. Rutu J. Savla, h/f Adv. Pooja R. Thakkar for the Applicant
in IA/14298/2025.

Ms. Nityoah Mehta (through VC) for the Plaintiff in
TS/82/2012.

ASHWINI
H
GAJAKOSH
Digitally
signed by
ASHWINI H
GAJAKOSH
Date:
2025.09.19
17:40:43
+0530

CORAM : Kamal Khata, J.
DATED : 17th September 2025.

P.C.:-

1. Ms. Mehta learned Advocate appearing on behalf of Plaintiff in Testamentary Suit No.82 of 2012, submits that Plaintiff has expired and, accordingly, the Suit stands abated. She states that Suit has not been withdrawn yet as the Court has not been informed about the Plaintiff's demise. She further submits that she has no objection if the probate is granted in this Petition. These facts are noted.
2. Learned Advocate for the Petitioner in Testamentary Petition No.603 of 2014 submits that no Interim Application has been served on her.



3. Learned Advocate for the Applicant in Interim Application No.14298 of 2025 submits that the Interim Application has been served by email upon the Plaintiff and further requests that the matter be adjourned owing to the unavailability of her Senior.
4. It is clarified that Ms. Mehta, learned Advocate for the Plaintiff in Suit No.82 of 2012, need not appear in the matter hereafter.
5. List the matter on 24th September, 2025.

(Kamal Khata, J.)